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2005 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT toamend 121.91 (2m) (e) (intro.), 121.91 (2m) (r) 1. (intro.), 121.91 (2m) (r) 2. (intro.) and 121.8% (4)
andto create 38.17, 66.0602, 121.91 (2m) (f) and 121.91 (2m) (g) of the statetasng to: school district revenue
limits and levy limits for cities, villages, towns, counties, and technical college districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 38.17 of the statutes is created to read:

38.17 Levy limit. (1) DeriNiTION. In this section,
“debt service” includes debt service oebt issued or
reissuedo fund or refund outstanding municipal obliga
tions,interest on outstanding municipal obligations, and
relatedissuance costs and redemption premiums.

(2) Limit. Except as provided in subs. (3) and (4), no
districtboard may increase its levy for any fiscal year to
an amount that exceeds isvy for the previous fiscal
yearmultiplied by 1.026.

(3) AbjusTMmENTS. (a) 1. If a district board transfers
to another governmental unit responsibility for providing
anyservice that it provided in theeceding fiscal year
thelimit otherwise applicable under sub. (2) in the-cur

rentfiscal year is decreased by the cost that it would have

(b) 1. If the amounof debt service for a district board
in the preceding fiscal year is less than the amount of debt
serviceneeded in the current fiscal yeas a result of the
district board adopting a resolution before July 1, 2005,
authorizingthe issuance of debt, the limit otherwise
applicableunder sub. (2) for the current fiscal year is
increasedy the diference between th2 amounts, as
determinedy the department of revenue.

2. The limit otherwise applicablender this section
doesnot apply to amounts levied bydastrict board for
the payment ofany general obligation debt service,
includingdebt service on debt issued or reissued to fund
or refundoutstanding municipal obligations, interest on
outstandingmunicipal obligations, or the payment of
relatedissuance costs or redemption premiumghoe
rized on or after July 1, 2005, by a referendum and
secureddy the full faith and credit of the district.

(4) RererenbuM. (a) 1. A district board may exceed

incurredto provide that service, as determined by the thelevy limit under sub. (2) if it adopts a resolution to that

departmenof revenue.

2. If a district board increases the services that it pro
vides by adding responsibility for providing service
transferredo it from another governmental unit that-pro
vided the service in the previous fiscal yetre limit
otherwiseapplicable under sub. (2) in the current fiscal

effect and the resolution is approved in a referendum.
The resolution shall specify the proposed amoaht
increasdn the levy beyond the amount that is allowed
undersub. (2),and shall also specify whether the pro
posedamount of increase is for the next fiscal year only
or if it will apply on an ongoing basis.

yearis increased by the cost of that service, as determined 2. Except as provided in subd. the district board

by the department of revenue.

may call a special referendufar the purpose of subrit
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ting the resolutionto the electors of the district for
approvalor rejection.

3. Areferendum to exceed the limit under sub. (2) for
thelevy for the 2006—-07 fiscal year shall beld at the
springprimary or election or September primary or-gen
eralelection in 2006.

(b) The district board shall publish type A, B, C, D,
andE noticesof the referendum under s. 10.01 (2). -Sec
tion 5.01 (1) applies ithe event of failure to comply with
the notice requirements of this paragraph.

(c) The referendum shall be held in accordamitle
chs.5to 12. The district board shall provide the election
officials with all necessary election supplies. The form
of the ballot shall correspond substantially with the-stan
dardform for referendum ballots prescribbd the elee
tionsboard under ss. 5.64 (2) and 7.08 (1) ®)e ques
tion shall be submitted as follows: “Undsate lawthe
percentagécrease in the levy of the .... (nhame of district)
for the next fiscal year.... (year), is limited to ....%,
resultingin a levy of $..... Shall the .(name of district)
be allowed to exceed this limit suthat the percentage
increasdor the next fiscal yeatr... (year), will be ....%,
resultingin a levy of $....?".

(d) Within 14 days after the referendum, the district
boardshall certify the results of the referendum to the
departmenbf revenue. The limit otherwise applicable to
thedistrict under sub. (2) is increased for the next fiscal
yearby the amount approved by a majority of theee
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ment that is calculated under s. 60.85 (1) (L) or B&bl
) ().

(3) ExcepTions. (a) If a political subdivision trans
fers to another governmental unit responsibility forpro
viding any service that the political subdivision provided
in the preceding yeathe levyincrease limit otherwise
applicableunder this section to the political subdivision
in the currenyear is decreased to reflect the cost that the
political subdivision would have incurred to provide that
service,as determined by the department of revenue.

(b) If a political subdivision increases the services
thatit provides by adding responsibility for providing a
servicetransferred to it from another governmental unit
thatprovided the service in the precediyens the levy
increase limit otherwise applicable undeis section to
the political subdivision irthe current year is increased
to reflect the cost of that service, as determined by the
departmenbf revenue.

(c) If a city or village annexes territory from a town,
thecity’s or villages levy increase limit otherwise appli
cableunder this section is increased in the current year by
an amount equal to the town levy on the annexed territory
in the preceding year and the levy increase limit ether
wise applicable under this section in the current year for
thetown from which the territory is annexed is decreased
by that same amount, as determined by the department of
revenue.

(d) 1. If the amount of debt service for a political sub

ing on the question. If the resolution specifies that the divisionin the preceding year is less than the amount of

increasads for oneyear only the amount of the increase
shall be subtracted from the base usedalculate the
limit for the 2nd succeeding fiscal year

(5) SunskeT. This section does not apply beginning 3
yearsafter the dective date of this subsection .... [revisor
insertsdatel].

SECTION 2. 66.0602 of the statutes is created to read:

66.0602 Local levy limits. (1) DeriniTioNs. In this
section:

(@) “Debt service” includes debt service debt
issuedor reissued to fund or refund outstanding munici
pal or county obligations, interest on outstanding meinici
pal or county obligations, and related issuance csts
redemptiorpremiums.

(b) “Political subdivision” means city, village,
town, or county

(c) “Valuation factor’means a percentage equal to
the percentage change in the political subdivisial@ne
ary 1 equalized value due toew construction less
improvementgemoved between the previous year and
the current yearbut not less than zero.

(2) Levy umiT. Except as provided in subs. (3), (4),
and(5), no political subdivisiomay increase its levy in
anyyear by a percentagieat exceeds the political subdi
vision's valuation factar In determining its levy in any
year,a city, village, or town shall subtract any tax incre

debtservice needed in the current yeer a result of the
political subdivision adopting a resolution before JLly
2005,authorizing the issuance of debt, the levy increase
limit otherwise applicable under this section to the politi
cal subdivision in the current year is increased by the dif
ferencebetween these @nounts, as determined by the
departmenbf revenue.

2. The limit otherwise applicablgnder this section
does not apply to amounts levied by a political subdivi
sionfor the payment of any general obligation debt ser
vice, including debservice on debt issued or reissued to
fund or refund outstanding obligations of tpelitical
subdivision,intereston outstanding obligations of the
political subdivision, othe payment of related issuance
costsor redemption premiums, authorized onafiter
July 1, 2005, by aeferendum and secured by the full faith
andcredit of the political subdivision.

(e) The limit otherwise applicablender this section
doesnot apply to themount that a county levies in that
year for a county children with disabilitiesducation
board.

(f) The limit otherwise applicable under this section
doesnot apply to the amount thaflat class city levies for
schoolpurposes.

(4) REFERENDUMEXCEPTION. (@) A political subdivi
sionmayexceed the levy increase limit under sub. (2) if
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its governing body adoptsrasolution to that &ct and
if the resolution ispproved in a referendum. The resolu
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nextfiscal year by the percentage approved by a majority
of those votingon the question. hin 14 days after the

tion shall specify the proposed amount of increase in theadoptionof the resolution, theown clerk shall certify the

levy beyond the amount that is allowed under sub. (2),

and shall specify whether the proposed amount of
increasas for thenext fiscal year only or if it will apply
on an ongoing basis. i regard to aeferendunrelat

ing to the 2005 or 2007 leyyhe political subdivision
may call a special referendufar the purpose of submit
ting the resolutiorio the electors of the political subdivi
sionfor approval or rejection. W regard to aeferen
dumrelating to the 2006 leyyhe referendum shatle
held at the next succeeding spring primary or eleabion
Septembeprimary or general election.

(b) The clerk of the political subdivision shpliblish
type A, B, C, D, and E notices of the referendum under
s.10.01 (2). Section 5.01 (1) applies in the event of fail
ureto comply with the notice requirements of this para
graph.

(c) The referendum shall be held in accordanitle
chs.5to 12. The political subdivision shall provittes
election officials with all necessary election supplies.
Theform of the ballot shall correspond substantialith
the standard form for referenduballots prescribed by

theelections board under ss. 5.64 (2) and 7.08 (1) (a). The

guestionshall be submitted as follows: “Under state, law
theincrease in the levy of the .... (name of political subdi
vision) for the tax to be imposed for the next fisgehr

.... (year), is limited to ....%, which results in a levy of $....
Shallthe .... (name of political subdivision) be allowed to
exceedbhis limit and increase the levy for the next fiscal
yeatr,.... (year), by a total of ....%, which results in a levy
of $....7".

(d) Within 14 days after the referendum, the clerk of
the political subdivision shall certify the results of tleé
erendumto the department eévenue. The levy increase
limit otherwise applicable to the political subdivision
undersub. (2) is increasad the next fiscal year by the
percentag@approved by a majority of those voting on the
guestion. If the resolution specifies that the increase is
for one year onlythe amount of the increaskall be sub
tractedfrom the base used tmlculate the limit for the
2ndsucceeding fiscal year

(5) EXCEPTION,CERTAIN TOWNS. A town with a popu

resultsof the vote to the department of revenue.

(6) SUNSET. This section does not apply beginning 3
yearsafter the dective date of this subsection .... [revisor
insertsdate].

SecTioN 2m. 70.58of the statutes is renumbered
70.58(1) and amended to read:

70.58(1) FhereExcept as provided in sub. (2), there
is levied an annual tax of two—tenths of one mill for each
dollar of the assessed valuation of the property of the state
as determined by thelepartment of revenue under s.
70.57 for the purpose of acquiring, preserving and devel
opingthe forests of thetate and for the purpose of forest
crop law and county forest laadministration and aid
paymentsfor grants to forestry cooperatives under s.
36.56,and forthe acquisition, purchase and development
of forests described under s. 25.29(@j)and (b), the pro
ceedf the tax to be paid into the conservation fund. The
tax shall not be levieth any year in which general funds
are appropriated for the purposes specified in this sec
tion, equal to or in excess die amount which the tax
would produce.

SecTION 2n. 70.58 (2) of the statutes is created to
read:

70.58(2) In each of 3 years beginning with the prop
erty tax assessments as of January 1 of the year of the
effectivedate of this subsection .... [revisor inserts date],
thedepartment of revenue shall adjust the rate of the tax
imposed under this section so that the percentage
increasdrom the previous year in the total amount levied
underthis section does not exceed 2.6 percent. The rate
determinedy the department of reventegr the property
tax assessment as of January 1 of the 2nd year following
the effective date of this subsection .... [revisor inserts
date],shall bethe rate of the tax imposed under this sec
tion for all subsequent years.

SecTioN 9m. Nonstatutory provisions; legidature.

(1) The joint committee on finance shall ensure that
in the substitute amendment$eoéd by the committee to
the 2005-07 and 2007-09 executive budget billsfisuf
cientgeneral school aid for the 2005-07 and 2007-09 fis
cal biennia is appropriated, or the per pupil revenue limit

lation of less than 2,000 may exceed the levy increaseamountgfor the 2005-07 and 2007-8cal biennia are
limit otherwise applicable under this section to the town reducedpr both, so that thestimated statewide school
if the annual town meeting or a special town meeting propertytax levy in 2005, in 2006, and 2007 is no

adoptsa resolution to that ffct. The limit otherwise
applicableto the town under sub. (2) is increased in the

greaterthan the statewide school property tax levy in
2004.




